

Oral argument set for April 23, 2007

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-5139

MARRITA MURPHY and DANIEL J. LEVEILLE,

Appellants,

v.

**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

District Court No. 03CV02414

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* URGING REVERSAL
In Support of Appellants**

Richard R. Renner
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Tate & Renner
505 North Wooster Ave.
P.O. Box 8
Dover, Ohio 44622
(330) 364-9900
(330) 364-9901 (FAX)
rrenner@igc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**CERTIFICATE OF *AMICI CURIA* AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES UNDER CIRCUIT
RULES 26.1 AND 28(a)(1)..... 1**

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIA* AND INTRODUCTION..... 2

A. No FEAR Coalition 2

B. National Employment Lawyers Association..... 3

C. Andrew Jackson Society..... 4

D. National Taxpayers Union..... 4

E. Liberty Coalition..... 5

F. Innocence Project..... 5

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 8

**A. Taxation of compensatory damages will undercut the
 effectiveness of civil rights laws..... 8**

**B. The compensatory nature of a "make whole" award may
 also be analogized to the taxpayer's basis which would be
 the same as the award itself..... 12**

**C. IRC Section 104(a)(2) discriminates against mental and
 emotional illness and damages..... 15**

**D. Section 104(a)(2) has no effect on the Sixteenth
 Amendment's limitation on Congress' pwer to tax or the
 statutory definition of "income." 17**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Article I	8
Article I, Section 8	23
Article I, Section 9.....	22-23
Fourteenth Amendment	18-19
Sixteenth Amendment.....	7, 10, 12, 17, 19-20

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act	15
Federal Employees Anti-Discrimination and Retaliation ("NO FEAR") Act of 2002	2
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act	3, 8
26 U.S.C. §61	19
26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) ("Section 104(a)(2))	7, 10, 11, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8

Internal Revenue Code

Section 61	6
Section 61(a)	7, 10, 17
Section 1001.....	14
Section 1221.....	7, 17, 20

Regulations

Treasury Regulation §1.61-14	19
------------------------------------	----

Texts

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition (DSM-IV).....	17
Gallatin's Writings, (Adamis's ed.) 74, 75	21

The Federalist Papers, No. 10 (Madison), p. 80 (Mentor ed. 1961).....	23
Federalist Papers, No. 12 (Hamilton), pp. 92-3 (Mentor ed. 1961)	12
The Federalist Papers, No. 21 (Hamilton), pp. 142-3 (Mentor ed. 1961)	23
The Federalist Papers, No. 36 (Hamilton), p. 219, 221 (Mentor ed. 1961)	22, 24
The Federalist Papers, No. 54 (Madison), pp. 336-7 (Mentor ed. 1961).....	22
U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 1991, pp. 549, 602, 603.....	9

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 237; 138 L. Ed. 2d 391, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997).....	25
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 418, 420-21, 95 S.Ct. 2362, 2372 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 238 (1998).....	20
<i>Benedum v. Granger</i> , 180 F.2d 564, 566 (3rd Cir. 1950)	14
<i>Blackburn v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 125,129-32 (4th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Brewer v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied 501 U.S. 1238 (1991)	16
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass'n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110, 114 (1925).....	19
<i>Car Parts Distribution Center v. Automotive Wholesaler's Ass'n</i> , 37 F.3d 12, 17 (1st Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412, 418 (1978).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 536 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Coleman-Adebayo v. Browner</i>	2
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426, 430--433 n. 11 (1955)	10, 20
<i>Commissioner v. Golonsky</i> , 200 F.2d 72, 74 (3rd Cir. 1953)	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 62 (1932)	20
<i>DeFord v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 700 F.2d 281, 288 (6th Cir. 1983)	11

<i>Dotson v. U.S.</i> , 87 F.3d 682, 685 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>EEOC v. CNA Insurance Cos.</i> , 96 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>EEOC v. Staten Island Savings Bank</i> , 207 F.3d 144, 148 (2nd Cir.)	15-16
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 805-806; 118 S.Ct. 2275, 2292 (1998)	8
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656, 661 (1987)	9
<i>Hawkins v. Commissioner</i> , 6 B.T.A. 1023, 1024-25 (U.S. Bd. Tax. App. 1927)	12
<i>Herbert's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 139 F.2d 756, 758 (3rd Cir. 1943)	14
<i>Iwata v. Intel Corp.</i> , 349 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.Mass. 2004)	16
<i>Jeffrey v. United States</i> , 261 B.R. 396, 401 (2001)	15
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 428 (1982)	13
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277, 281 (1980)	13-14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 431 (1819)	19
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 206, 218 (D.D.C. 2005)	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 402 (1968)	9
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 922 F.2d 474, 479 (3rd Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14
<i>Phillips v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Pollock v. Farmers Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429, 569-70 (1895), [vacated on rehearing 158 U.S. 601 [<i>Pollock II</i>]](1895)]	21
<i>Pollock v. Farmers Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	24
<i>Ray v. Commissioner</i> , 18 T.C. No. 52 (1952)	14

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301, 326 (1966)	18
<i>Spreckles Sugar Refining Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397, 413 (1904)....	25
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229, 238-242, 250; 112 S.Ct. 1867, 1872-1874 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292, 1302 (Fed Cir. 2004); cert. denied, 543 U.S. 821 (2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394, 401 (1916)	20
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64, 78 (1994)	20
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Woodward v. Commissioner</i> , 397 U.S. 572, 574-75 (1970).....	13
